

No. _____

Supreme Court of the United States

LANDRY ROUNTREE,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY DYSON;
CITY OF BEAUMONT,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

RANDALL L. KALLINEN
Attorney of Record for Petitioners
SUSAN J. CONTRERAS
511 Broadway,
Houston, TX 77012
(713) 320-3785
AttorneyKallinen@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Factual Background | 2 |
| 1. The City misapplied a local ordinance in a punitive nature due to a vendetta against Mr. Rountree | 2 |
| 2. Mr. Rountree was arrested without probable cause | 5 |
| B. Procedural Background..... | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| A. The Fifth Circuit's opinion in this case causes a circuit split to whether the filing of an amended complaint moots a pending motion to dismiss | 8 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit creates a circuit split with regards to the standards for <i>sua sponte</i> dismissals..... | 11 |
| C. The enforcement of the Equal Protection Clause as it applies to licenses is inconsistent between the Circuit Courts | 13 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| D. The Fifth Circuit failed to follow longstanding Supreme Court precedent on wrongful arrest..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |
| Fifth Circuit Opinion (06/11/2018) | 2a |
| District Court Memorandum Order on Motion to Dismiss (03/27/2017) | 10a |
| District Court Order (08/01/2016) | 64a |
| District Court Order (03/30/2016) | 67a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>AJB Props., Ltd. v. Zarda Bar-B-Q of Lenexa, LLC</i> , No. 09-2021-JWL, 2009 WL 1140185 (D. Kan. April 28, 2009) | 11 |
| <i>American Med. Distributors, Inc. v. Saturna Group Chartered Accountants, LLP</i> , No. 15-cv-6532, 2016 WL 3920224 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>Bisson v. Bank of Am.</i> , N.A., No. C12-0995JLR, 2012 WL 5866309 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 16, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Carroll v. Fort James Corp.</i> , 470 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 541 F.Supp.2d 844 (N.D. Tex. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Dresdner Bank AG, Dresdner Bank AG in Hamburg v. M/V OLYMPIA VOYAGER</i> , 463 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Due Forni LLC v. Euro Rest. Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. PWG-13-3861, 2014 WL 5797785 (D.Md. Nov. 6, 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Ferdik v. Bonzelet</i> , 963 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1992) | 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.,</i> | |
| 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir.1997) | 10 |
| <i>Fredyma v. AT&T Network Sys., Inc.,</i> | |
| 935 F.2d 368 (1st Cir. 1991) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh,</i> | |
| 420 U.S. 103, 95 S.Ct. 854, 43 L.Ed.2d 54 (1975) | 17 |
| <i>Gibson v. Rich,</i> | |
| 44 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>Gibson v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.,</i> | |
| 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir.2012) | 15 |
| <i>Griggs v. Jornayvaz,</i> | |
| 2009 WL 1464408 (D.Colo. May 22, 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Jones v. Lowndes County, Miss.,</i> | |
| 678 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Local 342, Long Island Pub. Serv. Emps., UMD, ILA,</i> | |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Town Bd. of Huntington,</i> | |
| 31 F.3d 1191 (2d Cir. 1994) | 15 |
| <i>Lozano v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB,</i> | |
| 489 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Massey v. Helman,</i> | |
| 196 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>Mata-Cuellar v. Tennessee Dept. of Safety,</i> | |
| No. 3:10-0619, 2010 WL 3122635 (W.D.Tenn. | |
| Aug.6, 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo,</i> | |
| 443 U.S. 31, 99 S.Ct. 2627, 61 L.Ed.2d 343 (1979) | |
| | 17 |
| <i>Mire v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.,</i> | |
| No. 15-6965, 2016 WL 4761561 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, | |
| 2016)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , | |
| 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , | |
| 148 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Perez v. Ortiz</i> , | |
| 849 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Pintando v. Miami-Dade Housing Agency</i> , | |
| 501 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York</i> , | |
| 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> , | |
| 806 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Reyna v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , | |
| 892 F. Supp. 2d 829 (W.D. Tex. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Rountree v. City of Beaumont, Texas</i> , | |
| No. 1:16-CV-26, 2017 WL 5640841 (E.D. Tex. March 27, 2017) | 1 |
| <i>Rountree v. Dyson</i> , | |
| No. 17-40443, 892 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2018) | 1, 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , | |
| 500 U.S. 226, 111 S.Ct. 1789, 114 L.Ed.2d 277 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Thomas v. Scully</i> , | |
| 943 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>Valadez-Lopez v. Chertoff</i> , | |
| 656 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Yates v. Applied Performance Techs., Inc.</i> , | |
| 205 F.R.D. 497 (S.D. Ohio 2002) (stating the filing of an amended) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. §1254..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1441..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 (3d ed.2004) | 17 |
